Acta Agroph., 2016, 23(4), 533-543
HYGROSCOPIC MOISTURE CONTENT OF PODZOLIC SOIL
WITH BIOCHAR
Marta Cybulak, Zofia Sokołowska, Patrycja Boguta
Institute of Agrophysics, Polish Academy of Sciences, Doświadczalna 4, 20-290 Lublin, Poland
e-mail: m.cybulak@ipan.lublin.pl
A b s t r a c t. The main goal of this study was to investigate the effect of biochar on hygroscopic
water content (maximum hygroscopicity) of grey-brown podzolic soil (Haplic Luvisol). The biochar

May/June 2013. Then it was mixed to a depth of 0-15 cm in the case of the fallow,
using a rototiller, and it was left on the surface in the case of the grassland. The
micro plot experiment is described in detail by Usowicz et al. (2016). The soil
samples (three soil sample from each sub-plot) were taken from the fallow and
grassland three times per year during the period of 2013-2015, i.e. in March, July
and November (description of the samples collected in given year: I, II and III).
The monthly weather conditions during the experiment are collected in Table 1.
Table 1. Average monthly weather conditions during the experiment (http://en.tutiempo.net /climate
/poland.html)
Date Name of soil sample Temperature
(C)
Humidity
(%)
Rainfall
(mm)
July 2013 2013-II 18.6 74.1 88.14
November 2013 2013-III 5.20 90.6 74.92
March 2014 2014-I 6.00 73.7 47.76
July 2014 2014-II 20.2 73.1 87.37
November 2014 2014-III 4.20 89.9 22.85
March 2015 2015-I 4.70 73.7 39.11
July 2015 2015-II 19.3 65.9 47.50
November 2015 2015-III 4.70 87.3 41.39
The biochar used in the experiment is a commercial product – Biochar FLUID
made by FLUID S.A. company (Poland). Product physicochemical characterisation
includes: 77% of carbon, 18% of volatile matter,  5% of ash and < 0.01% of sul-
phur, chlorine and other, nitrogen ~0.4%, pH ~ 8.0, bulk density ~ 0.33 Mg m–3,